impairment and hedge accounting. With the exception of hedge accounting, which the Group has
applied prospectively, the Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the
applicable opening balances in equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information
was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

31 December 2018

108 GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Financial Statements

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)
(b)	 (Continued)

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial
position, including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s
expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under
IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Reclassification Revaluation IFRS 9 measurement
Category Amount Note (i) Note (ii) Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Financial assets designated at fair

value through other
comprehensive income N/A – 746,085 – – 746,085

FVOCI1

(equity)
Other investments AFS2 1,956,320 (746,085) (1,210,235) – – N/A
Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss AFS 3,748,709 – (3,748,709) – – N/A
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss N/A – – 4,958,944 33,464 4,992,408
FVPL3

(mandatory)
Trade and bills receivables L&R4 186,370 – – – 186,370 AC5

Financial assets included in
prepayments, other receivables and
other assets L&R 1,877,562 – – – 1,877,562 AC

Due from related companies L&R 349,953 – – – 349,953 AC
Entrusted loan L&R 500,000 – – – 500,000 AC
Pledged deposits L&R 6,735,401 – – – 6,735,401 AC
Cash and cash equivalents L&R 9,243,844 – – – 9,243,844 AC

24,598,159 – – 33,464 24,631,623

1	 FVOCI: Financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income

2	 AFS: Available-for-sale investments

3	 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

4	 L&R: Loans and receivables

5	 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost

Notes:

(i)	 The Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate certain of its previous other investments as
financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income.

(ii)	 The Group has reclassified its unquoted investments and quoted equity shares to financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss as these equity investments did not pass the contractual cash flow
characteristics test in IFRS 9.

31 December 2018

109GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Financial Statements

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)
(b)	 (Continued)

Impairment

On the date of initial application of IFRS 9, the Group reconciled the opening impairment
allowances under IAS 39 to the opening loss allowances as at 1 January 2018 determined in
accordance with IFRS 9, and concluded the amendments have had no impact on the opening
balance of loss allowances.

Impact on reserves and retained earnings

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

IAS 39 Reclassification Revaluation Tax effect IFRS 9
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Reserves
Other investments revaluation

reserve 116,674 (116,674) – – –
Financial asset revaluation reserve – 116,674 – – 116,674

116,674 – – – 116,674

Retained earnings 5,912,632 – 33,464 (10,591) 5,935,505

The effect resulting from this reclassification on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January
2018 amounted to RMB22,873,000 after considering the income tax impact of RMB10,591,000.

(c)	 IFRS 15 and its amendments replace IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related
interpretations and it applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with
customers. IFRS 15 establishes a new five-step model to account for revenue arising from
contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the
consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or

[…]

in basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

RMB’000

2017
If interest rate increases by 5 332
If interest rate decreases by (5) (332)

Foreign currency risk

As at 31 December 2018, the Group had cash and bank deposits of RMB921,164,000 (2017:
RMB1,530,258,000), financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of RMB812,103,000 (2017:
RMB1,855,965,000), interest-bearing bank loans of RMB4,188,630,000 (2017: RMB3,025,262,000) and
bonds payable of RMB3,366,830,000 (2017: RMB3,231,742,000) which were denominated in foreign
currencies, mainly in US$, EUR and HK$.

31 December 2018

199GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Financial Statements

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates
of US$, EUR and HK$ with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (due to
changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities). Other components of equity would not
change.

Change
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

RMB’000

2018
If RMB weakens against US$ 5% 186,191
If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (186,191)
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% 7,245
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% (7,245)
If RMB weakens against EUR 5% 110,253
If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% (110,253)

Change
in foreign

currency rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in loss
before tax

RMB’000

2017
If RMB weakens against US$ 5% 78,056
If RMB strengthens against US$ 5% (78,056)
If RMB weakens against HK$ 5% (35,701)
If RMB strengthens against HK$ 5% 35,701
If RMB weakens against EUR 5% 101,304
If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% (101,304)

31 December 2018

200 GOME RETAIL HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Report 2018

Notes to Financial Statements

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)
Credit risk

The Group trades on credit only with third parties who have an established trading history with the
Group and who have no history of default. It is the Group’s policy that new customers who wish to trade
on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash
and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, other receivables, entrusted loan and amounts due from